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2020-21 Board of Directors 
Board Chair, Mike Wagner

Board Vice-Chair, Alisha Oliver
Board Members: Tass Morrison, Erin Cramer, Laura Wipper, Mark Henderson & Coral Ford

Student Representative to the Board, Mya Joyce

Superintendent, Andy Gardner
Assoc. Superintendent, Dave Bolin,

Business Director, Jane Nofziger
Human Resources Director, Debi Brazelton

Superintendent/School Board Executive Assistant, Tonia Whisman

Budget Hearing 
Thursday, June 17, 2021 ~ 5:30 PM
NSSD District Office/Santiam Room

1155 N 3rd Ave
Stayton, OR 97383 

NSSD VISION
We change kids' lives through a commitment to excellence, integrity, equity, and community engagement

NSSD MISSION STATEMENT
Ensure students reach their highest academic and vocational potential and develop into productive citizens

NSSD GUIDING PRINCIPLE
Do what is best for all kids

BOARD GOALS
1) Offer the most comprehensive program possible for students and the appropriate staffing to support our 

commitment to doing what is best for all kids

2) Celebrate the successes of the District and community

3) Routinely monitor the effectiveness of District programs and services in order to better serve all kids

4) Build and sustain dynamic relationships with stakeholders of the District through proactive communication 
exchanges
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1. CALL SPECIAL SESSION TO ORDER 

Description: The Special Session of the North Santiam School District’s Board of Directors for the 
purpose of a Budget Hearing will be called to order at 5:30 pm.  It is an open meeting of the Board and 
the public is allowed to observe. Mask requirements are in effect for those not fully vaccinated. Those 
who wish to attend the meeting without a mask must provide proof of being fully vaccinated upon 
entering the Santiam Room. 

On the agenda is a place for public comment.  Those in attendance that wish to address the Board 
during this time must complete a public comment card and present it to the Board Chair. These orange 
cards are available on the table at the door. Speakers may offer objective criticism of school operations 
and programs however, the law prohibits the Board from hearing complaints regarding any personally 
identifiable District staff member. The Board asks that anyone wishing to communicate a complaint of 
this manner follow the proper administrative process in Board policy KL (Public Complaints). This 
information is available at the table near the entrance and also on the District website. 

The meeting is also available for viewing at the following Zoom link. Those wishing to address the 
Board during public comment should plan to attend the meeting in person. 
https://nsantiam-k12-or-us.zoom.us/j/81980788921?pwd=OW9JRXZUZ0pDbHk5T3drbUNXUStYZz09
Meeting ID: 819 8078 8921 Passcode: 425059

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT/ABSENT: Mike Wagner

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mike Wagner
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Description: Any changes to the board packet after posting on June 11, 2021 are noted below:

Added Agenda Items-

Added or Revised Attachments to Board Packet- 
  
MOTION- APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
Motion that the Board approves the agenda as modified.

Motion Made By:
Vote:
3. BUDGET HEARING 

1. Approval of Budget Committee Minutes 

Description: The 2021-22 Budget Committee minutes from June 3, 2021 have been attached for the 
Board's review and approval. The budget message presentation (PPT) from the Superintendent and 
Business Director has also been included in the board meeting materials. 

MOTION-APPROVAL OF BUDGET COMMITTEE MINUTES 
Motion that the Board approve the Budget Committee minutes from June 3, 2021.  
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Motion Made By:  
Vote:  

 
2. Review of Budget Resolutions & Approved 2021-22 Budget 

Presenter: Business Director, Jane Nofziger
Description: Jane Nofzier will review the proposed 2021-22 budget as approved by the NSSD 
Budget Committee on June 3, 2021 as well as the resolutions that the Board will be asked to adopt 
during the Regular Session.
3. Public Comments and Discussion 

Presenter: Business Director, Jane Nofziger
Description: This time is set aside to hear any public comments on the proposed 2021-22 NSSD 
Budget. To submit a comment regarding the budget, please email to 
communications@nsantiam.k12.or.us or submit a written statement to 1155 N 3rd Ave, Stayton 
anytime prior to 4:00 pm on June 17, 2021. 

4. ADJOURN 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Equal employment opportunity and treatment shall be practiced by the North Santiam School District regardless of an individual's 
perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical 
disability or perceived disability, pregnancy, familial status, economic status, veterans' status, or of any other persons with whom 
the individual associates is able to perform the essential functions of the position, with or without reasonable accommodation. This 
meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other 
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. If you require special 
accommodations, please contact Tonia Whisman at the North Santiam School District Office at 503-769-4928.
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BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
Stayton High School Library 

June 3, 2021 ~ 7:00 pm 
 
 
Budget Committee Members: Garrett Trott, Randy Forette, Karen Odenthal, Jennifer Tiger, Tod 
Nau, Moria Thiessen 
Board Members Present: Laura Wipper, Mike Wagner, Tass Morrison, Alisha Oliver, Erin Cramer, 
Mark Henderson, Coral Ford 
District Staff Present: Andy Gardner, Dave Bolin, Jane Nofziger, Paige Senn 

 
1) CALL TO ORDER 

The NSSD Board Chair, Mike Wagner, called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.  
 
2) WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

All those in attendance introduced themselves and indicated their connection to the school district. Mike    
Wagner gave a brief overview of the purpose of the Budget Committee. 

 
3) ELECT BUDGET COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON 

The NSSD Board Chair asked for nominations and/or volunteers to serve as the Budget Committee 
Chairperson. Coral Ford nominated Karen Odenthal to serve in that capacity and the committee voted 
unanimously to accept her appointment as Committee Chairperson.   
 

4) SUPERINTENDENT’S MESSAGE 
Superintendent Andy Gardner presented his message to the committee. He shared that Oregon’s schools 
are currently in good shape but that some of the funding is one time and the district needs to avoid 
unsustainable costs in funds that will go away. Enrollment is uncertain for the fall but there have been no 
staff layoffs.  We will operate this coming year with the potential of returning close to full enrollment.  There 
has been a focus on facility improvement which will continue in the 2021-22 school year.  Projects planned 
are SHS walkway roof, SHS commodity freezer, SES lights, Options Academy classrooms, SMS and Mari-
Linn outdoor covered spaces, SHS girls’ turf softball field and carpet replacement in the worst classrooms. 
The primary goals for 2021-22 are to return to school 5 days a week in person, reinstate District learning 
processes and equitable outcomes for all students. 

 
5) BUDGET PRESENTATION 

Business Director, Jane Nofziger, presented an overview of the 2021-22 budget (all committee members 
received a binder with all budgetary documents in the week prior to the meeting). The three priorities of the 
budget this year are sustainability for the District, to focus on the goals of the District and to preserve all 
positions while adding counseling positions to support the students. She discussed the changes in the 
2020-21 school year and the changes to the 2021-22 budget. The District elected to borrow against the 
PERS debt which should save the district $200,000 for the next two years.  She went over the CARES Act 
Grants and the areas that will be addressed with the funding.  She highlighted the new preschool program 
and the food service program.  The full presentation has been included in the board packet for the June 17, 
2021 budget hearing.    
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6) DISCUSSION 
Several board and committee members commended Mrs. Nofziger on the great job she has done for the 
district.  There was a question about book fair funds and how much we are being reimbursed for the Food 
Service Director job share with Cascade School District.   
 

7) CALL FOR MOTION 
Randy Forrette made a motion that the Budget Committee of the North Santiam School District approves 
the 2021-22 Budget of $62,284,330.  Furthermore, that the Budget Committee approve the permanent rate 
tax of $4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed value be assessed in support of the General Fund and a tax levy of 
$1,660,600 be approved for the debt service fund for the purpose of the 2012 Construction Bond debt 
owed by the school district. Tod Nau seconded the motion and the budget committee voted unanimously to 
approve.  

 
8) Adjourn 

The Committee Chairperson acknowledged there is no need for an additional Budget Committee meeting 
and adjourned at 9:00 pm.  
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PROPOSED BUDGET
2020-2021
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AGENDA
Budget Committee Meeting 

JUNE 3, 2021

• 1.  Call to Order – Board Chair
• 2.  Welcome and Introductions – Board Chair

• 3.  Elect Budget Committee Chairman – Board Chair
• 4.  Superintendent’s Message – Andy Gardner
• 5.  Budget Presentation – Jane Nofziger

• 6.  Discussion – Led by Committee Chair
• 7.  Call for Motion – Committee Chair  
• 8.  Next Meeting Date – Committee Chair

• 6/10/21   If Necessary

• Adjourn
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Superintendent’s Budget Message 
2021-22

Overview of Economic Outlook
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National Economy looks strong for 
2021 and 2022
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Oregon’s personal income sets the 
base for growth
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May Revenue Forecast shows 
Increased income
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Out Years (2022 and beyond) show 
slower rates of growth

Multiple sources project slower rates of growth beyond 
2022 as spending slows.

Federal Budget assumes slower growth after current 
recovery

PERS Board looking again to lower its Assumed Earnings 
Rate, which is currently 7.2% 
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Rising Prices impacts District Costs
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Oregon’s K-12 Schools are currently 
in good shape

General Fund has 
grown slowly (Blue)

CARES Act is a one-
time fund (Yellow)

Corporate Income Tax 
is pointed towards 
outcomes in the 
Student Investment 
Account Law. (Gray)

We want to avoid 
unsustainable costs in 
funds that go away.
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Enrollment drives income but has 
unknowns
• As we return to a new normal, our enrollment is 

uncertain for the fall. 
• We have not laid staff off, but are operating this 

coming year with the potential of returning close to 
full enrollment and considering new housing 
developments.

• This will be a year of closely monitoring 
enrollments as vaccinations increase and normal 
operations resume. We will “true up” as we move 
into 2022-23.
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ADM Comparison
2016-2017 THROUGH 2021-2022

Actuals Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection
DESCRIPTION 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  

ADMr 2,270 2,247 2,236 2,259 2,076 2,160

Students in ESL 50 50 42 54 48 48 

IEP Students capped 250 247 245 248 228 238 
IEP Students above 11% 28 26 26 31 31 20
Pregnant/Parenting Teen 4 3 4 0 0 0
Students in Poverty 78 69 65 63 49 51
Students in Foster Care 5 4 4 3 1 3
Small school correction 24 25 25 27 27 26

ADMw 2,709 2,671 2,647 2,685 2,460 2,546 

Change Between Years -38 -24 38 -198 86
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Focus on Facility Improvements

• Diminished costs during COVID allowed some funds 
to be directed to facilities.

• Focus was to complete tasks that the Long Range 
Facilities Committee was reluctant to place in a 
Bond Proposal. 

• Increasing construction costs may shorten the list.
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Facility Projects
• PROJECTS COMPLETED

• SHS Gym Floor (w/Boosters)
• Replace ceiling tile and carpet in SMS Library
• Water Runoff Problems at SMS/ Leaky Windows at SMS
• Replace Siding on DO
• Replace/Remove Sublimity Gym Windows
• Replace Some Classroom Carpets

• PROJECTS PLANNED
• SHS Walkway Roof and SHS Commodity Freezer
• SES Lights
• Options Academy Classrooms
• SMS and Mari-Linn Outdoor Covered Educational Spaces
• SHS Girls Turf Softball Field
• Carpet Replacement in Worst Classrooms
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LIGHTING PROJECTS

STAYTON                                  
HIGH

STADIUM
LIGHTS

STAYTON 
MIDDLE TOTAL

COST OF PROJECT $430,000 $110,911 $285,130 826,041 

ENERGY TRUST INCENTIVE $110,000 $38,881 $72,848 221,729 

SB1149 $270,000 $0 $0 270,000 

COST TO THE DISTRICT $50,000 $72,030 $212,282 334,312 

PROJECTED ANNUAL SAVINGS $45,000 $17,902 $20,887 83,789 
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Primary Goals 2021-22
• Return to School 5 days a week in person fall 

2021
• Uncertain vaccination timelines create challenges
• State has not released requirements for safety yet

• Reinstate District Learning Processes
• Focus on instruction
• Priority to assess students, flexibility to address needs of 

students.

• Equitable Outcomes for Students
21



2021-2022
Proposed Budget

Review
Jane Nofziger
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Priorities of the Budget

• Sustainability for the District
• The proposed budget sets us up for continued financial 

stability utilizing federal Covid Relief Grants and 
Beginning Fund Balance

• Focus on the goals of the District
• Support Student Learning Loss, Maintain/Improve School 

Safety, and Provide for Continued Teacher Learning

• Preserve all positions – and adds counseling positions 
to support students
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The changes of 2020-21 

• The number of students attending decreased by approximately 200

• Substitute costs decreased by appx. $220,000

• Transportation costs were lower by appx. $450,000

• Coaching costs were decreased

• Deferred maintenance projects were completed with some of the 
unexpended resources 

• CARES Act (COVID Grants) supported distant learning expenditures and 
technology expenditures
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The changes included in the 2021-22 budget

• The number of students attending is projected to increase by appx 80

• PERS Debt refinancing is a component of this budget

• 4 FTE have been added to the budget – counseling and increased reading 
support in the elementary levels

• 8 FTE were moved out of the general fund into the SIA Grant and the       
CARES Act Grant to balance the budget

• Facility Projects are planned to continue

• CARES Act (COVID Grants) have been added to the budget
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Reserves Supporting Sustainability

• General Fund Beginning Fund Balance - $2,800,000
• Sub Fund 201 – Board Rainy Day Reserve - $776,000
• Sub Fund 202 – Textbook Reserve - $515,000
• Sub Fund 310 – PERS Bond Debt Service - $1,400,000
• Sub Fund 448 – Excise Tax - $1,084,400
• Sub Fund 610 – Unemployment Reserve - $320,000

• TOTAL - $6,895,400
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9 BILLION 9.3 BILLION 9.3 BILLION
LOCAL REVENUE 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

Property Taxes and in-lieu of property taxes 6,420,000 6,700,000 6,901,000
Federal Forest Fees 10,000 10,000 10,000
Common School Fund 220,807 226,889 226,889
County School Fund 45,000 45,000 45,000
State Managed Timber 250,000 250,000 250,000
Local Revenue 6,945,807 7,231,889 7,432,889

Teacher Experience Adjustment (1.71) (1.30) (1.30)

EXTENDED ADMw 2,674 2,546 2,650
Actual = 2451     Estimated Hopeful Estimate

General Purpose Grant
(Extended ADMw x ($4500+($25*Exp. Adj))) x Ratio 22,833,920 22,100,351 23,615,363

TRANSPORTATION (70% Reimbursable) 402,500 665,000 684,950
Total Formula Revenue

General Purpose + Transportation Grant 23,236,420 22,765,351 24,300,313

State School Fund Grant
Total Revenue Formula - Local Revenue 16,290,614 15,533,462 16,867,424

Formula SSF 16,290,614 15,533,462 16,867,424
DIFFERENCE (757,152) 1,333,962

Total Formula Rev per Ext. ADMw - 8,689 8,942 9,170

Student Improvement Act 579,422 1,473,991 1,534,154
CARES Act 473,580 2,000,000 1,000,000
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,055,000 2,400,000 2,100,000

TOTAL RESOURCES 19,398,616 21,407,453 21,501,578

DIFFERENCE 2,008,837 94,125

North Santiam SD 29J
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PERS BOND
• The District has elected to participate with 25 other school 

districts to borrow against our PERS Debt
• Borrowing approximately $14,743,334
• It will be a 20 year payback period
• Debit is paid by applying a percentage against all salary costs –

estimated for 2021-22 to be 6%
• Our PERS Rates are anticipated to decrease by more than the 

amount of our debt payment
• Estimated savings for 2021-22 and 2022-23 are $200,000 each year
• True Interest Costs estimated to be between 3.5% and 4.5%
• Average Return between 2004 and 2015 was 8.16%
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DISTRICT PERS

2,425,083 
2,945,665 3,135,453 

3,641,231 3,855,807 3,599,625 
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CARES ACT GRANTS

• CARES II -
• Total Grant - $1,384,958

• Projected 2021-22 Carry Forward Balance = $750,000
• Technology to support On-Line Programs
• Cleaning Supplies and Equipment
• Library Books, Classroom Supplies
• Computer Hardware
• Approved Projects 

• Install air conditioners in summer school classrooms
• Replace SIS Hallway old carpet with a hard surface floor that 

can easily be disinfected
• SMS Outdoor Covered Classroom 
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CARES ACT GRANTS

• CARES III -
• Total Grant - $3,110418

• 2021-22 Budget = $2,110,418 
• Planned Carry Forward for 2021-22 = $1,000,000
• Salary and Benefit Expenditures Moved From the General Fund 

equal $682,180
• Technology to support On-Line Programs 
• Library Books, Classroom Supplies, Computer Hardware
• 25% of Summer Education Program
• Support for Learning Loss Programs and FTE
• Proposed Projects 

• Mari-Linn Outdoor Covered Educational Area
• Support For Options Academy Building
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Preschool Program
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Food Service Program
• 2020-21 Beginning Fund Balance – ($48,777) 
• 2020-21 Projected Ending Balance – $52,700

• Going Forward - ????
• Serving breakfast and lunch during our summer school program
• The 2020-21 budget provides for:

• Increased summer program federal resources
• Projected to remain in federal “free to all” program
• Decreased food costs – utilizing free commodities
• Increased labor costs due to minimum wage increases
• Serving both on-line students and in class students
• Service to students in the classroom to avoid crowded cafeteria’s
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Questions?
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AGENDA
Budget Committee Meeting 

June 3, 2021

• 1.  Call to Order – Board Chair
• 2.  Welcome and Introductions – Board Chair

• 3.  Elect Budget Committee Chairman – Board Chair
• 4.  Superintendent’s Message – Andy Gardner
• 5.  Budget Presentation – Jane Nofziger

• 6.  Discussion – Led by Committee Chair
• 7.  Call for Motion – Committee Chair  
• 8.  Next Meeting Date – Committee Chair

• 6/10/21  If Necessary

• Adjourn
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BUDGET COMMITTEE MOTION
• The Budget Committee of the North Santiam School District 

Approves the 2020-21 Budget as Follows:

• TOTAL BUDGET $62,284,330

• Furthermore, the Budget Committee approves the permanent rate 
tax of $4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed value be assessed in support 
of the General Fund.  A tax levy of $1,660,600 to be approved for 
the debt service fund for the purpose of the 2012 Construction 
Bond debt owed by the school district.

• Budget Committee Chair Date:
• _____________________________ _____________________
• Budget Officer Date:
• _____________________________ _____________________
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 GASB 54 RESOLUTION #061721E 
  
Spending as it Relates to the Ending Fund Balance  
The Board of Education considers the spending of restricted fund balances on purposes for which such funds can be 
used to occur first when funds are spent for restricted and unrestricted purposes. When unrestricted classifications of 
fund balance are spent, the board will consider that committed amounts will be reduced first, followed by assigned 
amounts and then unassigned amounts.  
 
Committed Fund Balances –  
The ending balances in the General Fund and in the PERS Fund are “Committed” in accordance with the purposes 
stated for this fund in the fiscal year 2021-2022 adopted budget:  
 
Restricted Fund Balances – 
Subfund 201 Board Reserve Ending Fund Balance, is restricted for future needs, such as would be caused by a 
revenue shortfall or unanticipated expenditures. 
The ending balance of all grant related special revenue shall be designated as restricted for the sole uses intended by 
the granting authorities.  
Subfund 202 Textbook Reserve is restricted for textbook expenditures. 
 
Debt Service Funds  
Funds are “Restricted” for payment of principal and interested related with the associated debt offerings.  
 
Capital Projects Fund Balances  
The capital project funds are restricted. QZAB funds are restricted by the requirements stated in the bond agreement 
documents.  
The Excise Tax fund is restricted to capital improvement expenditures set forth by excise tax restrictions stated in 
Senate Bill 1036.  
The SB1149 funds are restricted by the guidelines set for the in Senate Bill 1149 
The Capital Projects Funds are restricted according to use of approved capital projects. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOW THEREFORE the Board of Education for the North Santiam School District hereby makes the 
following designations of 2020-21 ending fund balances and revenues for specific uses in 2021-22 as 
described in Resolution #061721E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Resolution #061721E was approved this 18th Day of June 2020, by the North Santiam School District’s Board 
of Directors.  
 
 
__________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Board Chair, Mike Wagner   Superintendent, Andy Gardner  
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for fiscal year  2021-2022  in the total amount of  $62,284,330.  This budget is now on file at 
1155 N Third Avenue, Stayton Oregon.

 July 1, 2021, for the following purposes:

1000 Instruction…........…… 14,862,331 1000 Instruction……… 5,004,581
2000 Support Services………. 9,588,099 2000 Support Services………. 4,842,453
3000 Enterprise & Community Services 10,700          3000 Enterprise & Comm….. 91,746
4000 Facilities Acquistion/Construction 0 4000 Facilities Acq./Const … 0
5100 Debt Service …………...……… 119,720 5200 Transfers…………………...… 130,000
5200 Transfers 50,000 6000 Contingency …………….. 776,791
5400 PERS UAL Bond Lump Sum Paym. 14,744,334
Contingency……………….... 800,000     Total…………. $10,845,571
   Total……….... $40,175,184

Food Service Fund - 299
Debt Service Fund - 300's 3000 Enterprise & Comm….. 1,300,000
5100 Debt Service …………...……… 4,300,664    Total……….... $1,300,000
6000  Contingency  …………………. 1,400,000
   Total……….... $5,700,664 Capital Projects Fund - 400s

2000 Support Services………. 173,343
Internal Service Funds - 600 4000 Facilities Acquistion/Const 2,855,944
2000 Support Services………. 150,000 5100 Debt Service 33,500
6000 Contingency……………….... 220,000 6000 Contingency …………….. 300,000
   Total……….... $370,000     Total………… $3,362,787

Trust and Agency Fund - 700
2000 Support Services………. 30,124
   Total……….... $30,124

Total APPROPRIATIONS, All Funds . . . . $61,784,330
Total Unappropriated and Reserve Amounts, All Funds . . . . 500,000

TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET . . . . $62,284,330

BE IT RESOLVED that the following ad valorem property taxes are hereby imposed upon the assessed value
of all taxable property within the district for tax year 2021-2022
 (1) In the amount of $ _______ OR  at the rate of $ 4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed value for permanent rate tax;
 (2) In the amount of $ _______ OR  at the rate of $ _____ per $1,000 of assessed value for local option tax;
 (3) In the amount of $1,660,600 for debt service on general obligation bonds;

BE IT RESOLVED that the taxes imposed are hereby categorized for purposes of Article XI section 11b as: 

Permanent Rate Tax..........$___________ OR $ 4.3973/$1,000
Local Option Tax.…..…...$___________ OR $ ________/$1000

General Obligation Bond Debt Service…..$ 1,660,600

The above resolution statements were approved and declared adopted on June 17,2021

_______________________________________ __________________________________________
Board Chair, Mike Wagner Superintendent, Andy Gardner

RESOLUTION IMPOSING THE TAX No. 061721C

RESOLUTION CATEGORIZING THE TAX No. 061721D

Subject to the Education Limitation

Excluded from Limitation

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET No.061721A

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the  North Santiam School District hereby adopts the budget

RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS - No. 061721B

BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts shown below are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year beginning 

General Fund - 100 Special Revenue Fund - 200's
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